Johnson (Johnson Jnr) and his cousin, one of whom was driving the 

relevant vehicle at that time, were stopped just outside Colesberg by 

the South African Police Services (SAPS) at a roadblock. The vehicle was 

searched. A locked briefcase, which was ultimately found to contain an 

amount of R2,430,000.00 (two million four hundred and thirty thousand 

Page 2 of 30 

Rand), was found in the said vehicle. Also, a plastic bag containing 

RlS,240.00 (eighteen thousand two hundred and forty Rand) was found 

in the vehicle. 

4. Johnson Jnr was to transport the briefcase and the funds contained

[...]

in the papers that formed the record in this appeal. Salmar was 

represented by Tsz Cheung who was also referred to as Gabriel in the 

papers. The appellant contacted the said Tsz Cheung and for the 

specified tonnage of oysters a required price of R2,430,000.00 (two 

million four hundred and thirty thousand Rand) was agreed. 

8. The Chinese nationals enquired if they could pay this amount in United 

States of America Dollars (US Dollars). The position of the company 

Salmar was that only South African Rands paid to them in advance and 

in cash would be acceptable.